

CS no. 1680/17

Niraj Tiwari Vs. M/s. Imperia Structures Ltd.

25.07.2019.

Present: Counsel for plaintiff

Proxy counsel for defendant

Notice of application seeking leave to deliver interrogatories has been served upon the defendant. Reply not filed till date. It appears that the defendant is not contesting the application. Further, by virtue of the present application, the plaintiff seeks to discover information regarding the leave record of the plaintiff maintained with the defendant company, which is crucial for adjudication of the present dispute regarding the leave encashment. **Hence, the application under Order XI Rule 1 and 2 CPC stands allowed. Let interrogatories as mentioned in para no. 3 of the application be issued as per form no. 2 in Appendix C, in the format as prescribed under the Civil Procedure Code to the defendant. Defendant is directed that interrogatories be answered on affidavit in accordance with Delhi High Court Rules** at least one week prior to next date with copy to the opposite side through any of the prescribed modes.

Put up for further proceedings on **01.11.2019**. Dasti order be given as prayed for.

(Surya Malik Grover)
ADJ-1(South East) Saket Court
New Delhi/25.07.2019(ds)