

2
CS DJ 1680/17
NIRAJ TIWARI
Vs.
M/S IMPERIA STRUCTURES LTD

11.09.2020

Matter taken up through Cisco Webex in pursuance of Order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi bearing no. 26/DHC/2020 dated 30.07.2020 and further Circular bearing no. Admn./2020/SED/ 7783-7858 dated 02.08.2020 issued by Ld. District & Sessions Judge, SE, Saket, New Delhi.

Present : Sh. Rupesh Kumar, Counsel for plaintiff alongwith plaintiff
Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submitted that his interrogatory application is pending since March 2019 and no reply has been filed on behalf of defendant till date even after imposing of the cost by this Court. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submitted that in view of the fact that a reply has not been filed till date and cost has not been paid by the defendant, defence of defendant may be strike off.

Considering the ongoing Covid situation, no adverse order is being passed against the defendant.

Put up for purpose fixed on 15.01.2020.

(Shelly Arora)
ADJ-01, S/E, Saket
11.09.2020