

30 CS DJ 1680/17

NIRAJ TIWARI Vs. M/S IMPERIA STRUCTURES LTD

19.11.2025

Present : Sh. Rupesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Sachin Jain, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

1. Application for summoning of witnesses filed on behalf of plaintiff is pending.
2. Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that he wishes to file reply to application but could not file the same as his application for substitution of AR is still pending and as such, substitution application cannot be filed without affidavit in support of the application.
3. Record reveals that application dated 09.07.2024 is still pending.
4. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the said application is allowed.
5. In view of submissions made and no objection on behalf of plaintiff, application for substitution of AR is allowed and Sh. Manish Gupta, AR is taken on record as AR of defendant.
6. Let reply to application under Order XVI Rule 1 CPC within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.
7. List for 20.12.2025.

(Rahul Bhatia)
DJ-01 (South East) Saket Court
New Delhi/19.11.2025 (vg)